GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4352
TO BE ANSWERED ON 19.08.2025

NATIONAL OVERSEAS SCHOLARSHIP FOR SCs
4352. SHRI DAGGUMALLA PRASADA RAO:
Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the detail_s regarding the total number of applicants who have been awarded and enrolled in the National Oversees Scholarship (NOS) scheme during the last five years, year, State and district-wise, including Andhra Pradesh;

(b) the details regarding total funds allocated, released and disbursed under the NOS scheme during the last five years, State-wise including Andhra Pradesh;

(c) the details regarding the number of award letters issued each year and the total funds released;

(d) whether the Government is collecting data regarding the average time taken to disburse funds to the scholars;

(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise;

(f) the steps taken by the Government to enhance awareness of the NOS scheme among Scheduled Caste, Denotified Tribe and other eligible communities in the country, State and district-wise; and

() the measures and grievance redressal mechanisms in place to ensure timely processing of award letters, release of funds and travel support to the selected scholars?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RAMDAS ATHAWALE)

(a): Details regarding total number of applicants who have been awarded (selected) and enrolled (availed benefit) under the National Overseas Scholarship (NOS) Scheme during the last 5 years, State/Union Territory-wise is at Annexure I. However, district-wise data is not maintained.

(b): NOS Scheme is a Central Sector Scheme. Under the Scheme, State/ Union Territory-wise funds are not allocated. Details regarding total funds allocated, released and number of beneficiaries under the NOS Scheme during the last five years is at Annexure-II.

(c): Details regarding the number of award letters issued each year and the total funds released is at Annexure-IIL


(d) & (e): Under the Scheme, funds are released to respective Indian Missions abroad through Letters of Authorization (LoA) as per the requisitions. Indian Missions abroad provide funds to the Students/Universities/ Institutes as per the Scheme guidelines.

(: To raise awareness about the NOS Scheme among students, advertisements are published in newspapers, and letters are sent to the Principal Secretaries and Secretaries of Social Welfare Departments of State Governments and Union Territories to ensure widespread publicity of the Scheme.

(g): After issuance of provisional award letters, the respective Embassies are approached to send Embassy Verification Report (EVR) immediately for processing the case. In parallel, letters are sent to concerned District Collectors and Revenue Officers for verification of documents. Also, Officers from the Department are deputed for spot verification of documents. For travel support, to and fro airfare by shortest route in economy class and local journey fare is reimbursed on actual basis.


ANNEXURE-1

Annexure referred to part (a) in reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 4352 to be answered on 19.08.2025

State/UT-wise details of the number of applicants who have been awarded (selected) and enrolled (availed benefit) under the NOS Scheme during the last five years: ’

S. No.[State/UT 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26
Selected *Beneﬁcmnes Beneficiaries Selected Beneficiaries Beneficiaries Selected |Beneficiaries Beneficiaries

(Gone Abroad) Selected (Gone Abroad) (Gone Abroad) Selected (Gone Abroad) (Gone Abroad) Selected (Gone Abroad)
0 0

lAndaman & Nicobar

[Andhra Pradesh

lArunachal Pradesh

[Assam

Bihar

Chandigarh

Chhattisgarh

Dadra & Nagar Haveli

and Daman & Diu
9 [Delhi

10 |Goa

11 |Gujarat

12 [Haryana

13 [Himachal Pradesh
14 Pammu and Kashmir
15 [Jharkhand

16 |Karnataka

17 erala

18 ([Ladakh

19 |Lakshadweep

20 [Madhya Pradesh

21 [Maharashtra

22 [Manipur

23 [Meghalaya

24 izoram

25 agaland

26 |Odisha

27 |Punjab

28 [Puducherry

29 [Rajasthan

30 [Sikkim

31 [Tamil Nadu

32 Telangana
33 [Tripura
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34 |Uttar Pradesh
35 {Uttarakhand
36 |West Bengal

NOOOW—ONO\ONOOO—tS:OOA\IOOOF)\oow o Nvfunlololw]e

OO\O'—'AO'-‘O'-‘OOOOO%&OOW—O'—v—wO\OOOO

Nimvolwiniololalolololololol@|w]olo|w]el—]=]|o|v]elaols] o olo|=lo|o|~|lo
=1 Pt ]elelelele i~ lo|o|w]ulelalolv]xlala] o olol~|ojolele

N'—l\OON\lONO#NOOOO&O\OOA—'OOO\]AONO

0
0
0
0
2
1
0
0
0
5
3
0
2
1
5

tg-hwxoo-h-ho»—Na«ooooo:mooaoowc—g‘o\l o |olojv|ololwle

(I;.)OOO\O—‘MO—'—OOOOOOEAOOWNO-——-QJ\IOOOO

[
SIAININ
(=4

[ B2 G
e

Qo

—

j—

L R4

&

-

N AW
h

j—

[~ 3%

a

Total 71

j—
7]
-l
R

125


ANNEXURE-II

Annexure referred to part (b) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.4352 to be answered on 19.8.2025. ‘

Funds allocated under the Scheme:

Year Funds allocated
(Rupees in crore)
2020-21 30
2021-22 35
2022-23 50
2023-24 85
2024-25 95


State/UT-wise total funds released and number of beneficiaries under the NOS Scheme during the last five years

(Rupees in crore
S 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25
* |State/UT Beneficiaries . Beneficiaries . Beneficiaries . Beneficiaries . Beneficiaries . 2025-26
No. (Gone Abroad)| PXPEMI® kG one Abroad)] EXPENYINe | G one Abroad) [EXPERditUre) G one abroady] EXPENAIte | 50t rond)| EXPenditure
I Andhra
1 Pradesh 4 2.26 0 0.00 0 0.00 3 1.67 3 2.98
[Arunachal
2 Pradesh 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
3 jAssam 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 0.80 0 0.00
4 |Bihar 0 0.00 1 0.92 1 0.11 1 0.40 2 0.91
5 |Chandigarh 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
6 |Chhattisgarh 0 0.00 1 0.43 0 0.00 1 0.58 0 0.00
7 [Delhi 3 1.63 2 1.66 4 2.50 8 5.60 7 4.26
8 |Goa 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
9 |Gujarat 1 0.74 4 1.52 8 4.07 6 3.88 12 7.33
10 |[Haryana 3 1.77 7 1.96 2 1.38 3 3.01 1 0.42
11 fpimachal 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 1.01 0 000 | Provisional
ammu and jaward letters
12 Kashmi 1 0.70 0 0.00 0 0.00 1 041 2 1.27 to selected
S 106
13 [Tharkhand 1 035 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 | candidates
14 |Karnataka 4 2.36 1 0.68 5 2.11 1 0.84 0 0.00 have
15 |[Kerala 4 1.74 4 2.12 3 1.68 3 1.55 4 2.11 been issued
16 [Ladakh 0 1.56 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 and these
adhya candidates
7 lg:adesh 3 0.00 6 3.77 1 0.34 4 3.08 5 2.70 are yet to
18 [Maharashtra 28 19.73 43 2.34 56 29.27 68 43.65 11 12.00 proceed
19 [Manipur 0 1.38 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 abroad for
20 [Meghalaya 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 study.
21 [Mizoram 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
22 [Nagaland 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
23 |Odisha 2 1.38 2 2.53 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
24 |Punjab 1 0.00 4 0.00 5 0.00 1 0.00 6 1.20
25 [Puducherry 0 0.81 0 291 0 2.25 0 0.70 2 4.26
26 |Rajasthan 0 0.00 2 1.90 0 0.00 1 0.42 1 0.46
27 |Sikkim 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 - 0.00
28 |Tamil Nadu 5 6.04 7 497 3 1.05 4 341 4 2.38
29 [Telangana 3 1.43 2 1.42 1 1.18 1 0.39 4 1.97
30 [Tripura 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00 0 0.00
31 {Uttar Pradesh 2 0.58 9 5.23 7 3.16 6 2.41 9 7.04
32 |Uttarakhand 1 0.40 1 1.15 1 1.28 0 0.00 2 1.00
33 |West Bengal 5 5.31 2 1.80 1 0.48 0 0.00 4 2.63
Total 71 50.17 98 37.33 98 50.86 114 73.80 79 54.92


ANNEXURE-III

Annexure referred to part (c) of reply to Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No0.4352 to be answered on 19.8.2025.

Details regarding the number of award letters issued each year and the total funds released:

S.NO Year Number of prow.'isional Number of final No. of beneficiaries award letters issued faward letters issued (Gone abroad)

1 2020-21 100 71 71
2 2021-22 125 100 98
3 2022-23 125 101 98
4 2023-24 125 116 114
5 2024-25 125 81 79
6 2025-26 125 4 ‘ 0

Total . 725 473 460

* kKK

